RESOLUTIONNO. |[0Y-272
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

r SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER B Sernr ON THE
2= DAY OFAJveambe/ | 2022.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL
DESIGN SERVICES WITH LWC INCORPORATED FOR
DESIGN SERVICES FOR BENHAM’S GROVE.

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of obtaining professional design services to
assist in design development for improvements at Benham’s Grove (the “Project”);
and

WHEREAS, the City desires to seek assistance for design and architectural
services; and

WHEREAS, the amount that is appropriated for said services is not to exceed
$571,073.24; and

WHEREAS, LWC Incorporated has unique knowledge of such services and
a demonstrated ability to assist in accomplishing the objectives of the City; and

WHEREAS, LWC Incorporated is providing professional services, which
are specialized services of a construction project manager, design services,
consultant, or architect of a nature that is exempt from competitive bidding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Centerville hereby authorizes the City
Manager to execute a contract with LWC Incorporated for design services for
improvements at Benham’s Grove. A copy of the contract is attached as Exhibit “A”
and incorporated herein.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect at the earliest date
allowed by law.

r—
PASSED THIS 2| day of AJpveomboer .2022.

oo A g

/] Mayor of the City of 4
Centerville, Ohio




ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby
certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No.

j0H~2 2 , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the
213 day of Apvember 2022
Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with existing ordinances, the
charter & constitutional provisions
Department of Law

Scott A. Liberman

Municipal Attorney




EXHIBIT A

SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into at Centerville, Ohio, on the date(s) set forth
at the end hereof, by and between the City of Centerville, OHIO, an Ohio municipal
corporation, 100 West Spring Valley Road, hereinafter referred to as the "City," and LWC

Incorporated, an Ohio corporation, 434 E 1st St #1220, Dayton, OH 45402 , hereinafter

referred to as the “Consultant” or "Contractor." In consideration of the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant mutually desire to contract with each other to
perform the services for this project, which include the Scope of Work attached hereto and
hereinafter referred to as “Exhibit A”; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant is uniquely qualified, experienced and willing to perform said
Work, when there is an Agreement specifying the rights and duties of each party; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant mutually desire to perform the obligation
embodied in Exhibit "A."

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and
agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties to this Agreement, with intent to be legally

bound, agree as follows:

Service Contract
Page 1 of 15



ARTICLE ONE: SCOPE OF WORK
The Consultant agrees to perform the services embodied in the Scope of Work attached
hereto and hereinafter referred to as “Exhibit A.” Said Exhibit A is incorporated by reference as

written hereinafter in full.

ARTICLE TWO: SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS
To compensate the Consultant for services rendered in accordance with the terms
embodied in the Compensation for Professional Services attached hereto, the City agrees to

pay the Consultant an amount not to exceed __$571,073.24 . Said Exhibit A is incorporated by

reference as if written hereinafter in full.

ARTICLE THREE: TERM
The Term of this Agreement shall be from date of last execution by all parties, the date
upon which the Agreement is authorized and awarding this Agreement, whichever event occurs

last, and shall terminate on __ December 31, 2025 (the “Term”). The parties agree that any

additional periods for which the Work is undertaken shall be subject to competitive bidding and

that this Agreement in no way may be extended beyond the Term.

ARTICLE FOUR: CONFLICT OF INTEREST
This Agreement in no way precludes, prevents, or restricts the Consultant from
obtaining and working under an additional contractual arrangement(s) with other parties aside

from the City, assuming that such other contractual work in no way impedes the Consultant's

Service Contract
Page 2 of 15



ability to perform the services required under this Agreement. The Consultant hereby
represents warrants and agrees that at the time of entering into this Agreement, it has no
interest in nor shall it acquire any interest, direct or indirect, in any agreement which will

impede its ability to perform the required services under this Agreement.

ARTICLE FIVE: ASSIGNMENTS
The parties expressly agree that this Agreement shall not be assigned by the Consultant
without the prior written approval of the City, which approval may be withheld in the sole

discretion of the City.

ARTICLE SIX: GOVERNING LAW
This Agreement and any modifications, amendments, or alterations, shall be governed,

construed, and enforced under the laws of the State of Ohio.

ARTICLE SEVEN: INTEGRATION AND MODIFICATION
This instrument embodies the entire agreement of the parties. There are no promises,
terms, conditions or obligations other than those contained herein; and this Agreement shall
supersede all previous communications, representations or agreements, either written or oral,
between the parties to this Agreement. Also, this Agreement shall not be modified in any

manner except by an instrument, in writing, executed by the parties to this Agreement.

Service Contract
Page 3 of 15



ARTICLE EIGHT: SEVERABILITY
If any term or provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any entity,
person or circumstance shall, to any extent be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of
this Agreement, or the application of such term or provision to entities, persons or
circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be
affected thereby and each remaining term and provision of this Agreement shall be valid and

enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE NINE: TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated by either party only upon notice, in writing, upon
the other party no later than at least sixty (60) days in advance of the effective date of the
termination. The City may also terminate this Agreement in the event that the City is of the
opinion that the Consultant is carrying out the terms of this Agreement in an unreasonable,
unprofessional, or unworkmanlike manner. Said termination for this particular reason shall
occur upon the provision of a written notice of termination to the Consultant at least thirty (30)
calendar days in advance of the date of the proposed termination, stating in the termination
notice the reason for said termination. The City, in its sole discretion, may allow the Consultant
to cure the reason for the termination provided the cure of the reason is accomplished within
thirty (30) days of the date of the forwarding of the termination notice. The parties further
agree that should the Consultant become unable for any reason to complete the work called for
by virtue of this Agreement, that to the extent applicable, such work as the Consultant has

completed upon the date of its inability to continue the terms of this Agreement shall become

Service Contract
Page 4 of 15



the property of the City, and further the City shall not be liable to tender and/or pay to the
Consultant any further compensation after the date of the Consultant's inability to complete
the terms hereof, which date shall be the date of termination unless extended by the City.
Notwithstanding the above, the Consultant shall not be relieved of liability to the City for
damages sustained by the City by virtue of any breach of the Agreement by the Consultant; and
the City may withhold any compensation to the Consultant for the purpose of set-off until such
time as the amount of damages due the City from the Consultant is agreed upon or otherwise
determined. Additionally, the parties further agree that should the Consultant become unable
for any reason to complete the work called for by virtue of this Agreement, the City may, in its
sole discretion, call the performance bond due, in full, if any, as and for such non-performance,

and/or as liquidated damages.

ARTICLE TEN: COMPLIANCE

The Consultant, at its sole cost, agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws in the conduct of work hereunder. The Consultant accepts full responsibility for
payment of all unemployment compensation insurance premiums, worker's compensation
premiums, benefits as mandated by the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA), all
income tax deductions, pension deductions, prevailing wages, if applicable, and any and all
other taxes or payroll deductions required for the Consultant and all employees engaged by the
Consultant for the performance of the work authorized by this Agreement. The costs of any
health insurance benefits required by the PPACA shall be the responsibility of the Consultant

and shall not be billed directly to the City. The Consultant shall comply with the requirements

Service Contract
Page 5 of 15



of the PPACA and any and all associated costs and/or penalties. It shall be the responsibility of
the Consultant to report, track and determine employee hours that are eligible to be offered

insurance benefits.

ARTICLE ELEVEN: PERFORMANCE AND DISCIPLINE

Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement or the exhibits attached hereto, the
Consultant shall provide and pay for, to the extent applicable, all labor, materials, equipment,
tools, construction equipment and machinery, transportation, and other facilities and services
necessary for proper execution and completion of the Work, whether temporary or permanent
and whether or not incorporated or to be incorporated in the Work. The Consultant shall
enforce strict discipline and good order among the Consultant's employees and other persons
carrying out this Agreement. The Consultant shall not permit employment of persons not
skilled in tasks assigned to them. The Consultant shall perform all Work in a reasonable,
professional and workmanlike manner and all Work shall be of at least the quality provided for

in this Agreement.

ARTICLE TWELVE: DAMAGE AND LOSS
The Consultant shall promptly remedy damage and loss (other than damage or loss
insured under property insurance required elsewhere in this Agreement) to property referred
to in this Section caused in whole or in part by the Consultant, a subcontractor of any tier, or
anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or by anyone for whose acts they may

be liable and for which the Consultant is responsible under this Article except damage or loss

Service Contract
Page 6 of 15



attributable to acts or omissions of the City or anyone directly or indirectly employed by either
of them, or by anyone for whose acts either of them may be liable, and not attributable to the
fault or negligence of the Consultant. The foregoing obligations of the Consultant are in
addition to the Consultant's other obligations hereunder. In an emergency affecting safety of
persons or property, the Consultant shall act, at the Consultant's discretion, to prevent
threatened damage, injury or loss. The Consultant shall notify the City or a security arm of the

City as soon as possible after such emergency arises.

ARTICLE THIRTEEN: WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE
The Consultant shall take out and maintain during the life of this Agreement Workers'
Compensation Insurance for its employees and shall furnish a certificate of Workers'
Compensation Insurance for its employees before the execution of this Agreement. No
contract between the City and the Consultant shall be created hereby or otherwise exist until a

fully executed copy thereof has been served upon the City.

ARTICLE FOURTEEN: NON-DISCRIMINATION
During the performance of this Agreement, the Consultant will not discriminate against
any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual
preference, national origin, ancestry, handicap, age, political belief or place of birth. The
Consultant will ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated during
employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual preference, national origin,

ancestry, handicap, age, political belief or place of birth. Such action shall include, but is not

Service Contract
Page 7 of 15



limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or
recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation;
and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

The Consultant, or any person claiming through the Consultant, agree not to establish or
knowingly permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation in reference to
anything relating to this Agreement, or in reference to any Consultants or subcontractors of

said Consultant.

ARTICLE FIFTEEN: INDEMNIFICATION

Consultant shall indemnify, hold harmless and, not excluding the City’s right to
participate, defend the City, its officers, officials, agents, and employees (hereinafter referred
to as “Indemnitee”) from and against all liabilities, claims, actions, damages, losses, and
expenses including without limitation reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, (hereinafter
referred to collectively as “claims”) for bodily injury or personal injury including death, or loss
or damage to tangible or intangible property caused, or alleged to be caused, in whole or in
part, by the negligent or willful acts or omissions of Consultant or any of its owners, officers,
directors, agents, employees, or subcontractors. This indemnity includes any claim or amount
arising out of or recovered under the Workers’ Compensation Law or arising out of the failure
of such to conform to any federal, state, or local law, statute, ordinance, rule, regulation, or
court decree. It is the specific intention of the parties that the Indemnitee shall, in all instances,
except for claims arising solely from the negligent or willful acts or omissions of the Indemnitee,

be indemnified by Consultant from and against any and all claims. It is agreed that Consultant

Service Contract
Page 8 of 15



will be responsible for primary loss investigation, defense, and judgment costs where this
indemnification is applicable. In consideration of the award of this contract, the Consultant
agrees to waive all rights of subrogation against the City, its officers, officials, agents, and

employees for losses arising from the work performed by the Consultant for the City.

ARTICLE SIXTEEN: RELATIONSHIP
Nothing in this Agreement is intended to, or shall be deemed to, constitute a
partnership, association or joint venture with the Consultant in the conduct of the provisions of
this Agreement. The Consultant shall at all times have the status of an independent Consultant

without the right or authority to impose tort, contractual or any other liability on the City.

ARTICLE SEVENTEEN: DISCLOSURE
The Consultant hereby covenants that it has complied with the City's disclosure policy
which requires anyone contracting with the City to disclose to the City any business relationship
or financial interest that said Consultant has with an employee of the City or of any other City,
agency, elected official or commission of the City of Centerville, such an employee's business,
or any business relationship or financial interest that a Centerville elected official, City, agency

or commission employee has with the Consultant or in the Consultant's business.

ARTICLE EIGHTEEN: INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
Consultant and subcontractors shall procure and maintain until all of their obligations

have been discharged, including any warranty periods under this Contract are satisfied,

Service Contract
Page 9 of 15



insurance against claims for injury to persons or damage to property which may arise from or in

connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the Consultant, its agents,

representatives, employees, or subcontractors.

The insurance requirements herein are minimum requirements for this Contract and in

no way limit the indemnity covenants contained in this Contract. The City in no way warrants

that the minimum limits contained herein are sufficient to protect the Consultant from

liabilities that might arise out of the performance of the work under this contract by the

Consultant, his agents, representatives, employees, or subcontractors and Consultant is free to

purchase additional insurance as may be determined necessary.

A.

MINIMUM SCOPE AND LIMITS OF INSURANCE: Contractor shall provide coverage

with limits of liability not less than those stated below. An excess liability policy or
umbrella liability policy may be used to meet the minimum liability requirements
provided that the coverage is written on a “following form” basis.

Commercial General Liability — Occurrence Form
Policy shall include bodily injury, property damage, and broad form
contractual liability coverage.

e General Aggregate $2,000,000
e Products — Completed Operations Aggregate  $1,000,000
e Personal and Advertising Injury $1,000,000
e Each Occurrence $1,000,000

The policy shall be endorsed to include the following additional insured
language: “The City of Centerville shall be named as an additional insured
with respect to liability arising out of the activities performed by, or on
behalf of the Contractor, including completed operations”.

Coverage shall be primary and non-contributory.

Associated bid number, job number, or project number should be
referenced on the certificate.

The Policy should contain an unintentional failure to disclose endorsement.

The policy should include a notice of occurrence endorsement — CEO,
President, CFO, Risk Manager, or General Counsel.

Contractor’s subcontractor shall be subject to the same minimum
requirements identified above.

Service Contract
Page 10 of 15



2. Automobile Liability
Bodily Injury and Property Damage for any owned, hired, and non-owned
vehicles used in the performance of this Contract.

Combined Single Limit (CSL) $1,000,000
a. Coverage shall be primary and non-contributory.

b. Policy should be endorsed with an unintentional failure to disclose
wording.

c. The policy should include a notice of occurrence endorsement — CEO,
President, CFO, Risk Manager, or General Counsel.

d. Associated bid number, job number, or project number should be
referenced on the certificate.

e. Contractor’s subcontractor shall be subject to the same minimum
requirements identified above.

3. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability

Workers' Compensation Statutory
Ohio Employers' Liability
Each Accident $1,000,000
Disease — Each Employee $1,000,000
Disease — Policy Limit $1,000,000
a. Policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of the City of
Centerville.

b. Contractor’s subcontractor shall be subject to the same minimum
requirements identified in this section.

4. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions Liability)
The policy shall cover professional misconduct or lack of ordinary skill for those
positions defined in the Scope of Services of this contract.

Each Claim/Aggregate $1,000,000
Annual Aggregate $2,000,000

a. In the event that the professional liability insurance required by this
Contract is written on a claims-made basis, Contractor warrants that any
retroactive date under the policy shall precede the effective date of this
Contract; and that continuous coverage will be maintained for a period of
two (2) years beginning at the time work under this Contract is completed.

ADDITIONAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: The policies shall include, or be
endorsed to include, the following provisions:

Service Contract
Page 11 of 15



1. On insurance policies where the City of Centerville is named as an additional
insured, the City shall be an additional insured to the full limits of liability
purchased by the Contractor even if those limits of liability are in excess of those
required by this Contract.

2 The Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance and non-
contributory with respect to all other available sources.

C. NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: Each insurance policy required by the insurance
provisions of this Contract shall provide the required coverage and shall not be
suspended, voided, or canceled except after sixty (60) days prior written notice has
been given to the City, except when cancellation is for non-payment of premium,
then ten (10) days prior notice may be given. Such notice shall be sent directly to
the City of Centerville, Ohio.

D. ACCEPTABILITY OF INSURERS: Insurance is to be placed with insurers duly licensed or
authorized to do business with the City of Centerville with an “A.M. Best” rating of
not less than A IX. The City in no way warrants that the above-required minimum
insurer rating is sufficient to protect the Contractor from potential insurer
insolvency.

E. VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE: Contractor shall furnish the City with certificates of
insurance (ACORD form or equivalent approved by the City) as required by this
Agreement. The certificates for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person
authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.

All certificates and any required endorsements are to be received and approved by
the County before work commences. Each insurance policy required by this
Agreement must be in effect at or prior to commencement of work under this
Contract and remain in effect for the duration of the project. Failure to maintain the
insurance policies as required by this Agreement or to provide evidence of renewal
is a material breach of contract.

F.  SUBCONTRACTORS: Contractors’ certificate(s) shall include all subcontractors as
additional insureds under its policies or Contractor shall furnish to the City separate
certificates and endorsements for each subcontractor. All coverages for
subcontractors shall be subject to the minimum requirements identified above.

G. APPROVAL: Any modification or variation from the insurance requirements in this
Agreement shall be made by the Municipal Attorney, whose decision shall be final.
Such action will not require a formal Agreement amendment, but may be made by
administrative action.

Service Contract
Page 12 of 15



ARTICLE NINETEEN: PERFORMANCE BOND

No performance bond is required for this Agreement.

ARTICLE TWENTY: NOTICES
Any notices required or authorized to be given shall be deemed to be given when
mailed by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, as follows: if to the City, to the City's
address as shown on the face of this Agreement; if to the Consultant, to the Consultant's

address as shown on the face of this Agreement.

ARTICLE TWENTY-ONE: HEADINGS
Organization of the Specifications into divisions, sections and articles and arrangement
of Drawings shall not control the Consultant in dividing the Work among subcontractors or in
establishing the extent of Work to be performed by any trade. Numbered topical headings,
articles, paragraphs, subparagraphs or titles in this Agreement are inserted for the convenience
of organization and reference and are not intended to affect the interpretation or construction

of the terms thereof.

ARTICLE TWENTY-TWO: AUTHORITY TO BIND PRINCIPAL
Signatures hereon shall act as express representations that the signing agents are
authorized to bind their respective principals to all rights, duties, remedies, obligations and

responsibilities incurred by way of this Agreement.

Service Contract
Page 13 of 15



ARTICLE TWENTY-THREE: AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT/ACCEPTANCE

Conflicts with Agreement. This Agreement amends and is incorporated by reference

into any agreement submitted by Contractor or Consultant (“Contractor’s Agreement”). In
the event of any conflict or inconsistency between this Agreement and the Contractor’s
Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control, and shall amend, restate, and
supersede any conflicting or inconsistent terms in the Contractor’s Agreement
regardless of whether the provisions of this Agreement are prefaced with
“notwithstanding anything else to the contrary” or similar language. The term
“Contractor’s Agreement” refers to any additional agreement provided by Contractor, and

as the context requires, such Contractor’s Agreement as amended by this Agreement.

Acceptance of this Agreement. This Agreement will be deemed agreed, accepted,

and confirmed by the applicable parties.

NOTICE: THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
NOTIFICATION OR THE OFFER TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE WITHDRAWN AND

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE VOID.

Service Contract
Page 14 of 15



The parties have hereunto set their hands this day of ,2022.

Signed and acknowledged CITY OF CENTERVILLE
in the presence of:

Wayne S. Davis
City Manager

LWC Inc.

Name:

Title:

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:

Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney

Date:

Service Contract
Page 15 of 15



EXHIBIT A

b= LWC

INCORPORATED

November 15, 2022

Taylor Schindler

Staff Engineer

City of Centerville

100 W. Spring Valley Road
Centerville, Oho 45458

Dear Taylor:

This letter will serve as a description of the scope of work/phases, project schedule, preliminary
construction budget and architectural and engineering fees to provide design services for the
implementation of the Benham’s Grove Master Plan.

Project Team
We have assembled a highly capable and qualified team to undertake this effort:

LWC — architecture and interior design

L2 — MEP engineering

Burkhardt— civil engineering

Yellow Springs Design — landscape architecture
Shell + Meyer — structural engineering

Scope of Work/Phases

The LWC team will complete the following phases, described in detail in the enclosure, to implement the
master plan and includes design services for the Gerber House, barn, cottage, gazebo, parking, grounds
and walkways, storage/service building and event center:

schematic design bidding and award
design development construction administration/weekly site visits
construction documents post construction

Project Schedule

The enclosed schedule, summarized below, will allow all of the projects to be designed and bid at the
same time. A phased construction plan has been developed to minimize disruption to booked events
and day-to-day operations.

schematic design Dec5, 2022 — Feb 10, 2023
design development/construction documents Dec 13,2022 —Sep 15, 2023
bidding Sep 18, 2023 — Oct 13, 2023
council awards construction contract Oct 16-31, 2023

LWC creating inspiring spaces | 434 East First Street | Dayton, OH 45402 | 937.223.6500

www.lwcinspires.com | 712 East Main Street | Richmond, IN 47374 | 765.966.3546



Benham’s Grove Implementation Plan
Page 2

Schedule {continued)

Phase | — event center construction

Phase 1l — barn/cottage construction

Phase 1li — parking/site development

Phase IV — Gerber House/gazebo construction

Nov 2023 — May 2025
Nov 2023 — Jun 2024

May 2024 — Nov 2024
Dec 2024 - Mar 2025

Preliminary Construction Budget

Gerber House $460,575.00
Cottage $73,968.00
Barn 5204,880.32
Gazebo $37,260.00
Grounds and Walkways $340,584.00
Storage/Service Building $122,212.80
Event Center $3,131,966.86
Parking $377,016.00
Subtotal 54,748,462 .98%

*includes 5% design contingency and 10% owner contingency

We have included 4% escalation as a safeguard to account for the volatile bidding climate and factors
associated with the availability of materials.

2023 Escalation (4%) $189,938.52
Total $4,938,401.50

Design Fees

The fees include all architectural, interior design, MEP engineering, civil engineering/landscape
architecture, and civil engineering services required to implement the master plan. A fee breakout by
project phase is attached.

Architectural and Engineering Fees
Survey {entire campus)
Reimbursables/Material Testing/Printing
Total

$451,103.98
$25,000.00

$94,969.26

§571,073.24

The total project cost {construction budget, 4% escalation and design fees) is $5,484,474.74.0ur team
looks forward to continuing our partnership with the City of Centerville.

Sincerely,

Partner

Enclosures — (1) Scope of Work/Phases, {2) Project Schedule. (3) Fee Breakout by Project Phase



()),

T

City of Centerville
LW‘ Benham’s Grove
Implementation Plan

INCORPORATED

Project Phases

Schematic Design

During schematic design, the project team will develop study drawings, documents, or other
media that illustrate the concepts of the design and include spatial relationships, scale, and
form for the city to review. Schematic design also is the research phase of the project, when
zoning requirements or jurisdictional restrictions are discovered and addressed.

Design Development

Design development (DD) services use the initial design documents from the schematic
phase and take them one step further. This phase lays out mechanical, electrical, plumbing,
structural, and architectural details. Typically referred to as DD, this phase results in drawings
that often specify design elements such as material types and location of windows and doors.
The level of detail provided in the DD phase is determined by the owner’s request and the
project requirements. The DD phase will include a formal presentation to, and approval by, the
city.

Construction Documents

The next phase is construction documents (CDs). Once the owner and architect are satisfied
with the documents produced during DD, the architect moves forward and produces drawings
with greater detail. These drawings typically include specifications for construction details
and materials. The construction document phase produces a set of drawings that include all
pertinent information required for the contractor to price and build the project.

Bidding and Award

The first step of this phase is preparation of the bid documents to go out to potential contractors
for pricing. The bid document set often includes an advertisement for bids, instructions to
bidders, the bid form, bid documents, the owner-contractor agreement, labor and material
payment bond, and any other sections necessary for successful price bids. The architect
will also conduct a pre-bid meeting for potential contractors. After bid sets are distributed,
contractors will submit bids to the city. Bids will be evaluated and a winning bidder will be
determined.

Construction Administration/Site Visits

Construction administration (CA) services begin with the initial contract for construction and
terminate when the final certificate of payment is issued. The architect's core responsibility
during this phase is to verify that the construction is in accordance with plans and specifications.
Questions may arise on site that require the architect to develop architectural sketches:
drawings issued after construction documents have been released that offer additional
clarification to finish the project properly.

Post-Construction

A full building walk through with the owner will be scheduled 10-11 months after completion.
This allows both the owner and architect to ensure that the building is operating properly prior
to the expiration of any warranties.



LVWC

INCORPORATED

Benham’s Grove Implementation Plan
LWC Design Fees
November 15, 2022

The following list contains the cost estimate ( ) and design fees associated with each line-item
improvement of the Benham’s Gove Implementation Plan:

Event Center ($3,131,966.86)

schematic design $71,408.84
design development/construction documents $151,743.80
bidding/construction administration $74,384.21

$297,536.85

Parking ($377,016.00)

schematic design $8,595.96
design development/construction documents $18,266.43
bidding/construction administration $8,954.13

$35,816.52

Storage/Service Building ($122,212.80)

schematic design $2,786.45
design development/construction documents $5,921.21
bidding/construction administration $2,902.55

$11,610.21

Grounds and Walkways ($340,584.00)

schematic design $7,765.31
design development/construction documents $16,501.30
bidding/construction administration $8,088.87

$32,355.48

Gerber House ($460,575.00)

schematic design $10,501.11
design development/construction documents $22,314.86
bidding/construction administration $10,938.66

$43,754.63

Cottage ($73,968.00)

schematic design $1,686.47
design development/construction documents $3,583.75
bidding/construction administration $1,756.74
$7,026.96

LWC creating inspiring spaces | 434 Easc First Street | Dayton, OH 45402 | 937.223.6500

www.lwcinspires.com | 712 East Main Street | Richmond, IN 47374 | 765.966.3546



Benham'’s Grove Implementation Pian

LWC Design Fees
Page 2

Barn ($204,880.32)
schematic desigh

design development/construction documents

bidding/construction administration

Gazebo [{$37,260.00)
schematic design

design development/construction documents

bidding/construction administration

Design Fees Summary
Event Center

Parking

Storage/Service Building
Grounds and Walkways
Gerber House

Cottage

Barn

Gazeho

Total

$297,536.85
$35,816.52
$11,610.21
$32,355.48
$43,754.63
$7,026.96
$19,463.63

$3,539.70
$451,103.97

$4,671.27
$9,926.45

$4,865.91
$19,463.63

$849.53
$1,805.34

$884.93
$3,539.70




B LWC
Benham's Grove

Profect Schedule

[_sohomaric orign

symyan
Design and Bldding
Drcember 7072 0m o 20n Saprar
Ores | bee 1z | pee 1o o Frb20 Whay 15 | Wiy 22 baug 73 ot 11
DESIGN AND BIDDING 5 g 5 3 3
Iall projects Designed F i | i 2 B = | s z % = ¥ z |5 - £
2 = = | H i |3 i 8 g 3 2 £ m z £ = M 2
3[4, g, L ] m.. i |8 8. ) 2o o S, i, i m - m.. 8w 8. & m.. = 2| 3
Szl |2l el R0 (EE|ilzEl lgEl lgE| (B3l el leE |3 S HEREREIREIRERE IR
i [xd i3 §E|88 5 sf| & |23 2i sk L i 53 i ilg [82 il 33 3 EE 5: z i
[all Projects mid
|Counc tract
[Construction
———— [—— Moy 2021
Entire Month Entire Month
PHASE |
(Cvent Center Construction
Barn and Cottage Construction 3 oy
-
|Parking and Site
PHASEIV )
|Gerber House and Gazeba
Construction
Septomber 2024 Dacombor 2075 Mareh 1625
Frvi Moath oo Mo
PHASE
Event Center Construction
m and Cottage Canstruction
PHASE IV
erver House and Gazebe




